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$aintine W Peters  born Aumist, LOLh, 1716 ot Perth Anhind.

Ll Sniith.hig »ife,born wovembey LALHh, £7 )0 at lLemmstend on Lonz Lsland

Liarian Peters YD ANTiT 1°th, 1742 o0 FondarT,

Anne Peters born Aasist 20&h, 1744 an o ‘Mresday

Janes Feters Lot - Febrmayy oL, 174F o s Sandny
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SaTEh Pebers.. born Dessnber Fih, 1761 on'a 1gs3as.




g 10
Henry Peters barn Febriary 20th, 1753 on a "Tednesday.
b&t‘lefiﬂe Faters borh Febriary 25Lh, 17566 o
Mary Paters harn Jatiary Lith, 1859
A Son born lovember L7Lh, 17an
Jane Peters Lorn March 3 rd,1762 on a Tednesday.
"illlam Peters horm Jaw 13th, 174 on a Sanday.

Fmith Peters derarted this 1ife fumst 14th,1783.

lMarian Peters 2 T iz ¥ Jaly 1sb,178F,

Tha ever honored varent »f the alove naned shilaren-VYalentine

1116t Peters—dermarted this 1ife Nitober £Lh, 1768F, helreen thie liours of

1o and three o’clinck,after an illness o0 abont Foirtesn T1oLrs.
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Names of the Children of s L1,

Fath Suith born hovenber S0th, 1768,
Uriah Smith horn -"‘.:l;'ﬂ}E:‘f.‘ 14¢th, 1771,
John Smith s0rn Jamiaty oth, 1774,
Milliam Smith Sartember 1rth,177F.

lary Smith born Sentember 1st,1778.
Isazz Smith born hay 37th, 1¥81.
Margaest. Smith horn Sertember 11th, 1783,
Ann H. Smith born Decenbear Smi, 1785,
Eebeccah Smith born Jane £ih, 1748,

Jane P, Smith born lovember 20th, 17573,

Deaths of the same Tamilvy.

John Smith,demarted this 1ife hovember Sth,179%; 1n ths
- ' R

Polly Mary Smith demarted this 1iTs hovemher 35th, 1798

-t

yaar of her ase.

354 year of hAS

The honored narents of the abave naswl shildren derarted this lifles:
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29 mast Tabb Street Petersburg Va,
Oetober 26Hth I9E9.
Deur Drother;

I am enclosing to you the lest of my attempled
history of the Smith family,or what lititle I lnow of ouwr oum
immediate faunily. Had I known the difficultiecs in my way,l am
fronk to say I would never have undertaken 1t.I feel certaln
that you will be disappointed,as much so as I am, I thought
perhaps you might use some of the material sent you in the firset
copies,and pateh up something from them to make a record under
your own uame, I kmow that it will need much reviseing and cor-
reeting to make it presentable,and that it will be your job to
do 1%,

1 expected the members of our family would assist me in se-
eureing date for the work,but aside from yourself and liary,no one
gseemed to coare anything about if,even being reluotant to answer
questions about themselves or families.,

However I feel glad to get it off my hands,many of 1ts
problens were a source of worry to me,which I now turnover to
you to worry over,and if you can get any pleasure or galtisfac-
tion out of 1%,it will smooth over some of my regrets.

Your loving brother
Len,




Smith FPamily History \

Ever since the arrival cf Villiam Omith of CGloucester-Bhire
Insllndrin,h-nrinl, there has been a gap recognised in thif:mily
history.From his reported arrival at Boston and his settlement
at Hempstead there was no clear line of decent, While 1t was bhe-
lieved that his iﬁuendﬂntu lived nt hempatead it did not !lll.
possible thet a member of a prominent mglish family,who was
entitled to & place in the"Veraldry of Ingland” and who had a
copy of their coat of sarms on thelr 014 Tamily Bible,that had been
a8 valuerble heirloon in the family siree I607,weuld get last.

Po elear up Williams arrival in Boston in I6356 until IYIé when
Valentine Hulet Peters took up the record,I was commisioned by
the family to go to Hompstead and endeavor to find out what had
becoms of the Tamilies of V/illiam and his decendantis,as none of
them seecmed to have wives or daughters., llow I suecceeded I will
leave the reader to Juige,

I found licmpstead & town of about twenty thousand inhabl-
tents very eity like in appearance,with no hotel.Every body seem-
ed %0 own homes,but a few consented to take boarders,so I was pr-
ovided for. The besaty of the surrounding country,and the fertil-
ity of the soil,convinced me of the wisdom of those early setilers
in the seleotion,The trees around 1Y looked as though many of
them had greeted the fipht zettlers,as tlhcy were too large and
imposing to have bsen the groth of the eiviligation of Hempstead.

This search of the neme,and ¢arly history of our family.
may look like udﬁing'tnn mach importance te the Smiths that are
inhabitants of the earth to dayjbut so long as one of its humble
members,can sspire to be Prosident of the United States,there is
no limit to what wve may 4o,

Capias ad satisfasiendum,




SMITH FAMILY HISTORY.

is defined in Websters Diectiomary,"A Smith is one who works
in metals,as an iron-smith,gold-smith,silver-smith ete”.It is
one of the very oldest of surnames,and by some historians is
said to be the oldest of all;with the possible exeeption of King.
Historicaly and Biologicaly the name Smith is inglo Saxon,from
smiten to smith,originaly any one who strikes, or smited with
a hammer,an artificer,a carpenter,smith or workman.

Assgciated in ancient history with thousands of armorers
and artizens,skilled in smith-crart,the families in no way rela-
ted to each uthﬁr,it is easily underatood how by generations
inereasing the name now stands numericely the most illustriocus
in the world,

The mystery of shaping armour and military weapons was handed
down from father to son,and every King and chief in the olden
time had a Smith, So great was the honor paid to them,that in
Wales the Kings Omith sat beaslde his majesty at the table,and
had the right to drink of every wine brought into the banauet
hall before even the guests were served. Among the Highland Clans
the OSmith ranked third in dignity to the chief, The present
Larldom in Englend iz that of the Smith,the resl family surname
of the Larl of Derby.

In entering upon the illustration of this surname I Teel
almost overcome with the magnitude of my subject, I am not gquite
sure that a new secience to be designated Smithology,would no%
prove quite as instruetive as many existing oligiesiwhile it
would have the merit of being more amuseing., I might go further
afield and trace out the history of Smitheraft from the days of
Tubaleain; expiate upon the lahors of Valean,o” Icarus,of layland
omith and 5t Dunstan. Show how men lived in the iron age,but space
forbids.
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Our family is said to trace back to the Right Rev Ir William
Smith who waz born in the Parish of the present County of Lancas-
ter about the year I450, He was Bishop of Lincoln and Litchfield
and with S8ir Richard Sutton was founder of Brasenose College
Oxford. Hig pieture and a long aecount of his life was published
by Ralf Christian M.A.Oxford 1500, Bishop Smith died at his palace
at Burkdon January 2nd I5I2 and was buried in the llave of Lineoln
Cathedral-near the great Jesterm door, Acecording to family records
in the Harley M U o 1439 college Ams I0 London John Smith twice
liayor of lNewecastle,County Stafford and living in 1614 ,was a dece-
ndant of the fifth generation from the Bishop. He signs himself
John Smith and $o0 him & erest and the family coat of arms resog-
nised in I56I, This coat of arms is crudely traced on the inside
of eover of the old family Bible printed in I607 and brought to
America by William Smith in I635,and still an heirloom in the
family,with its fourth binding, It proves that William Smith of
Glougestershire Ingland was adirect decendant of Smith of Nibley
Glousestershire England who was quite an important person in the
Elizabethan period in the fifteenth century, This coat of arms
is very minutely described in Burks lHeraldry,the general asuary
of England and Heraldrie Dictionary,also in s publication on the
Smith family by Sir Fredrieck Curtis, All of the above publications
are in the court library and give detailed deseriptions of our
ancestry up to the time William Smith emigrated to imerica,

Here the history becomes somewhat confused and appears to be
more or less traditionary from 1635 for more than one hundred
years. As we are dependant on the record contained in the old
Bible brought to America,by William Smith in I635 abrief deseri-
ption of the book,and its history, may prove interesting. It was
imprinted at London by Robert Bnrknr,printeiktu the Kings most

excellent lajesty im I607. The version o which it ¥is a copy
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was prepared in Geneva and Tirst appeared in I560.The trlnl%;arl

of the version were exhiled Englieh Protestants who had fled from

"Bloody liary's oruelty"and made Geneva their rendevous. Of this
party William Whittingham & brother-in-law of John Calvin was

"-‘hilf. This version was the first in which the text was Dbroken

up into verse,and was from the rendering of Genisus III-7 some

times known as the"Breeches Dibln?thnt term being used instead

of "Aprons”.

The Smith Family Ilistory,of which we are mﬂmhara;nuturaly
beggine with William Smiths arrival in imerica from Gloucester-
shire England in I835 Or 1636, The account says at Boston,but
the resords have too much the appearance of"hesesa '™ fo be relied
on.The facte as stated in the town records says "The town of Hem-
patead was settled by fnglish families,under & grant to them by
the Juteh Governer at lsnhattan,illiam Kieft,dated 1644,

The Tiret families came from Stamford,Comm,among whom were
two unrelated Johm Smiths.(Xmm localy as John Smith Rock and
John Smith Blue)both from Stamford. A William Smith appears in
a list of inhabitants in 1647 he having bought all the rights of
an orizinal settler,John Cowrins, Nothing on the records shows
the previous home of William Smith, He lived at Fosters leadow,
s settlement three or four miles wesi of the"Town Spot” or present
vilage of Hempstead, e was a farmer,and the ear marks of his
cattle is recorded., A little later he qu;gf%EEhira& a Grist
mill. He seems to have been something of a speculater in land:
as there are several deeds by him on the records. These are
alweys signed by "His mark". The fact that this is the "only"
William Smith on record at that time indiocates that he is our
ancestor ,but as the Town Records do not give the dates of any
births marriages or dﬁnthn,iuring the next hundred years it is

no sasy matter to trace the decendants of William.It is aaid he

I
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Qur Bible record says "Wiliam Smith came from Gloucesier-Jhire

in England,in or about the year I635 or I636,%o Boston;where he
wag persecuted for his religious prineiples. Ie left Doston and

ceme to Hempsitead on Long Island,in the year I1639; where about
forty families that had left Boston upon the same account had

settled about two years before,under the Stale of Holland%,

Thiu does not agree with the historieal records | of the: tuin-
‘!hnt“Hnnputanﬂ was a grant to English settlers by the Dutch Gover-
at Manhattan William Kieft in 1644 .,and the Torty Tamilles came

from Stamford Conn inmstead of Boston,and inclines the belie?

that the errors in dates and loecations includes Williams record.

The probability is that (illiam did not arrive at Boston,as he
evidently followed the forty familles Trom Stamford./ny how 1if
William Smith landed at Boston and arrived at llempstead in I64%
there is twelve years of his life in America from I635 %o 1647
not aecounted for or explained, I adhere to my Tormer oppinion
that the records were prepared from "llearsay” and nol from writ-
ten statements. That a family record could be kept correct,with-
out births,marriages or deaths,is impossibleiWilliam had several
sons” but no mention of a wife or daughters; he was killed by the
Indians and that was the end of him,and his biography.

n"Several sons survived him Johm,Abrahem and liorris. John Smith

evidently shared in the first division of the land under the grant
of William Kieft slong with his father William Smith,end was Enown
as John Smith"Blue” of whioh more will be said later, o further
mention of Horris.ibraham died aged about 86 years;he had two
sons Isaac and Abraham,The youngest moved to Cape lay llew Jersey.
which derived its name from Cornmeliocus lley who in 1621 was sent
out by the Dutch West India Company with & nunber of settlers,
who bought of mine Indian Chiefs I6 sguare miles on the peninsula

of Cape May.lothing de’Tinite can be gathersd of ite firet sett-
lement previous to I69I.
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But it is not improbable it was setiled as early as 1640,
Yet it is more likely that Abraham joined the settlers of 1691;
a large proportion of the original gpettlers came from Long Island,
the whale Tishery holding out strong inducements for them to
visit its shores.

It is not expediant to follow up the line of Abrahams decen-
ants at Cape May,with our limited fasilities,but the abstracts
of some wills of the Cape liay Smiths found in the State House at
Trenton New Jersey may be interesting,(which will be showm later.)

Isaac was born about the year 1657 or 1658 and died in the
year 1746, He was the grand-son of William:he settled on the side
of Hempstead Plains.,and as advised by The Underhill Soeciety of
America,he married the daughter of John Underhill ,who was also
the grand-daughter of Governer Winthrop.We have no record of the
marriage ufhﬂlinlheth Underhill to Isaac Smith,and the Underhill
Soeiety's records are not compleie,have no record of her death
or burizl place. Family records in those pioneer days received
scant attention,they were too busy carving homes in a wilderness
infested with savages to write them. The history of our family
at Hempstcad commences (MR with the arrival of the settlers In
1644 among whom were Johm Underhill who become & gelebrated Indian
fighter. A monument to his memory 50 f% high was erected at Oyester
Bay and dedicated by Theodore Roosevelt.

Isasc had two sons Jacob and liecah, Jacob was born in Degember
1690, Mieah was born in I703. Jacob died in the year I757;at the
time of his death he was one of the Judges of The Superior Court
of Common Pleas in the 30th year of Soverign King George the 2nd.
He was & recognised leader in the affairs of Queens County for
many years,
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Jacobs house built before the revolution was an interesting
structure,snd said %to be in a remarkable state of preservation
in 1872,and up to that time had been ococupied by some member of
the Smith family when it passed into the hands of strangers. It /5
now only a nnnnrgﬁgti deseription is worth repeating,and deserves
a place in the the history of the Smith family, It was bhilt of
wood and painted a dark red. The main building had two stories
and a very steep roof.Under the eaves was small windows that slid
Ihuﬁk and forth,used as loop holes to shoot at the Indians.

The kitchen was very large,Windows in 2ll parts of the house
were planed with an eye to defence,panes of gless small,but with
strong frames., Ceilings low,and along the rafters were wooden
hooks that seved as gun rests., The old fashioned fire place in
the kitchen is deep and high,composed of large stones. The doors
of hard wood,very thick and heavy,opening in sections horizontaly,
Heavy. iron hinges,with great iron bars across where the doors
eome together.

The old burying ground close by,and the grave stones tell
of many Smiths laid there,with the names Eley,lesters,Peters,
Blooms and family connections, Among them old Deb & liberated
slave.Jacob Smith was once an extensive slave holder,and when
he give them their freedom allowed them a living as long as they
remained on the place, Among those that stayed on the place was
old Deb,

The high stone wall that enclosed the grounds show the ravages
of Time,and will soon be gone with the handes that placed them.

( This nrﬁ?le,efiﬂantly composed by a woman,was handed

me with out the name of the author,)

Jacob left two sons. Thomas, born on the 9th of August I720.
Isaac born te 9th of september 1722, He moved from Hempstead in
4é!nl County where his ancestors had reséded nearly a century,
to Armenia Dutches County in the year 1749,
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When Isaac Smith removed from Hempstead to Armenia Dutches Co
Hew York his family was overlooked in the record, but that he
had a son Jacod born January I747 is a matter of record. We have
now arrived where records are corectly kept,with the advent of
Valentine Hulet Peters in the family,

Valentine Hulet Pitnrzufnlugult i0th 1716 at Perth Amboy N.J.

He was a prominent and influential man in Hempstead,Judge of the
Inferior Court of Common Pleas in IT7I,

The family planted in America by Dr Charles Peters have but few
traces of his life here, and no evidence exists fixing his English
home or parentage. The firast ocecuranceof his name discovered,ls

in the census of New York for I703, His wife, Mary howlette was

of Dutch decent; A daughter orlouis Howlette of Hew Amsterdam,

The house of Dr Peters still stands on the North sgide of Fulton
Avenue ,between lMain and Franklin Street Hempsiead,is one of the
old relics of Hempstead,centraly and prominently located.(a pieture
of whieh accompanies this artele) Now generaly known as"Clowes
house”™ located on the original eight acres of John Smith "Blue™

in I647. At least three generations of Smiths lived on that farm,
and it was afterwards owned by Valentine H,Peters. The whole
neighborhood of this house has been rebuilt and altered for
buisiness,and it is astonishing that this house is permiited %o
gtand in the way of moderm progress. It is now used as a"tea room”.
Valentine H,Peters was an out spoken Loyalist,and the asuthor of
the Hempstead Resolutions,Which he as Town Clerk drew up in April
1775,This evidently got him in trouble,as it appears the family
were exiled %o Nova Scotia, How long This was endured is not
recorded.But the fact that he died in Hempstead in I798 is evide-
nee that he returned to the land of his birth,an honered and

respected citizen.
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About the time of the settlement of Hempstead there was an
intimate conmnection between the ocolony of Rhode Island and the
English towns on Long Island, The inhabditants of both were mainly
composed of the same c¢lass, Those who had fled from English pere
secution, and those who escaped,like Roger Williams, from the
intolerant Puritans of New England,

At the time of the Winthrop Saltostall expedition the Revy
Hichard Denton had been,since 1623 the ¢ffending clergyman of
Coley Chapel, In I644 we fiaﬁ:nnnng the first setilers of Hemp-
stead ,where he founded the first Presbyterian Church, The oldest
Presbyterian Church in the United States. He came from Halifax
England to attain religious Liberty in America. The first building
vas some times unuliﬂgunkldn for protection from the Indians,The
fourth building was built on the same site; it wes used by the
British as a stable and barracks,and was burned i I803, The pres-
ent,the sixth dbuilding was erected in 1846 and remodeled in I908.

The age and history of this chureh led me to believe that I counld
find recorded some tributes"To the memory of"our ancestors in
the o0ld burying ground,but I was some what surprised to find the
old cemetetery had been counverted into a park, and the oldest
marker of & grave bore two initials and the date I7I7,roughly
cut upon a common field stone. During more than seventy years
@ that the burial ground had been in use, hundreds of the
early settlers had been laid in their graves,without any permanent
marker, The records were destroyed by the f{?n in IB03.

Chureh records and wills furnish a zood deal of light on the
relationship of families but on ascount of the dantrquinn by
fire,of the church records: we will have 1o depend on what we
can obtain from the wills,but on account of so many names being

common to different Smith fanmilies’ it is difficult to prevent
however they are worth i : thel
ietting them mixed; 5 5 iRt T ]

int language, and customs of the times.
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The following sbstracts of wills found in the 3tate House at

Trenton Hew Jersey,refers to the Smiths at Cape May, who probably

are members of our family,but I can not voueh for them,

e esm e e ——— —

William Savior Smith- Yeoman.
Cape May February I8th I743.

Will all of the marsh whieh I surveyed, joining the
¢cedar hamock,to be paid for out of my moveable estate ,and that
part of said marsh between the line fence and my son John Smith's
land, shall be given hin with all of my rights to his land. The
reason I give those sons no more is because I have glven each a
plantation befors. Son Richard all my land surveys and rights,
(exeept what was mentioned) provided he shall pay L 100 to my
son Johmathan Smith,sons Deniel and Jeremish L 60 each,Daughter
Eligabeth (wife of Samuel Foster) 5 shillings. Grend-danghter
Ruth Osgborn I-7.,at 18 years.

_ Execoutors,sons Richard & Jonathan,
Witnesses, Msrchal Izgerd,Mary Comner & Hathaniel Jenkins jJr.
Proved August 2nd I744, Inventory 1-251,19-2,ineludes one negro
men L.25,cattle horses,sheep ete.
Lippraisers, Jeremiah Hand snd Nethaniel Jenkins,

i Tiil o”
1752 Sept 15th, John Smith of Cape llay Co, Yeoman.

-Children- Camnan,Uriash, Elihu, John,Judith and Chesmat-
Home farm on Graveley Rum Creekjland back of ii: a cedar Swamp .
Personsl estate with a great Bible., Executors Carman & Urish Smith.
Wirnesses. Shangar Hand,Joseph Hewet, Nathaniel Jenkins Jr,and
Jeremiah Hand.

Judgee appointed by Govermer /indrus in Queens County,
in pursuant of an act ofI691 and held the same untill I699 at

which time an ordnance Wes passed relative to the office of Judge

s e mxwmaw mlans hv authority of whiech the Tollowing were
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commisioned and held their offices for the period mentioned,

Jacob 3Smith from I756 tolI757.Valentine H,Peters EE?I to 1774

Justices of the peace in Queens County I793.

Jacob Smith, Samuel Swmith,and Thomes Smith,

Treasurers of Queens County,.

17953 dJohn ¥. Bmith,
I817 Sylvanus Smith,

Smithtown Long Tsland,

4 large portion of this teritory was the subject of a free gift
to Lyon Gerdner July I4th 1659,from Wyandesuch Sagamore of Montauk
and Grand Sacham of Long Island,in gratefull remembrance of the

good offices performed in redeeming his deughter from captivity
among the Indians aeross the Sound., As the Fissenuoge or Nsseouake
tribe pretended title to the same lands,the grantee prorogued s

a releagse of their right,also in the year 1668, In the yesr I663
Mr Gardmer conveyed the premises to Richard Smith,then sn inhab-
itant of Setauket,but who,as well as his father had been acguai-
nted with mr Gerdner in New England, Mr Smith applied for and
obtained a patent of confirmation from Richard Niecol dated Maroh
3rd 1665,on condition that ten families should be settled on the
land within the space of three years, The place was first called
omithfield,and was not recognised as a town untill the psssage

of the act Hov 2nd 1683 dividing the province into Shires and
Counties., In 1665 Mxr Smith acquired from the Nissequogue Sacham
title to a walueable and extensive tract upon the west side of
the Eissequogue river, Mr Smith applied for sand raﬂeiveq 8 more
comprehengive patent from Gov Andrus in IS6% of which a copy tov
long for this record follows, Mr Bichard Smith the elder came
from: Massachusets, at an early period and purchased 30.000 acres

of land,where he erected a house for trade,and gave free entert-

ainment for travelers,
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Ag ptated before the towm of Hempsitead was settled in I644.
when about forty families came there frem Stamford Commeitiout.
The first division o the land ascsuired from the Imfteh Gor
at Hanhattan,took place in 1647 dirvided among 67 men;in which
we find William Smith(our supposed ancesier) mentioned in the

the records of Hempstead for the first time,when he aecquired I00
acres of land,and was recognised s a freeholder.3eversl other
Smiths were mentioned among the 67 who aequired land,but there
is no way to find out if any of them were relatives of William,
But my oppinion is ih;t one of the three John Smith's in that
land division was his son., The records at Jaimaeca show the names
of several Smithe who bought land from the Inﬂiiguligit I believe
were relatives,apparently confirmed from the wille and deeds,Which
are Abrabam Smith,Joseph Smith, Thomas Smith, Waite Smith,Nehimiah
Smith, Samuel Smith and Morris Smith,

A tax list at Hempstead showe that William Smith Lad ¥ cows,

And thet John Smith e 0 ¢ L

The following note, "Notewell ye upon veZ27th day of December

1658 I have passed & bill between William Smith and John Tarmer
for ye payen of fifteen pounds sterling,to be paid in Indian
ecorn at three shillings ye bushel.

Sale of half of mill from Henry Liniston to William Smith
%0 be paid for in Beavers or Catile at Beaver prices,and thirty
bushels of Indian corn,and twenty dbushels o wheat per year.

Hi Iis
William Smith, John ~~ Smith
lark liark

Deed given by LAbraham Smith April Z6th I667.

This may sertify all hom this may concern that I
Apraham Smith of Hempstead have for me my heirs and assigns set

.:.i i - 'I‘- h '.a'-
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over,sold and delivered all that my right title and infereat
of that i4 seren lot lying in the Tyghthams Naeck,formerly in the
possesion of John Cannon,and afterwards in possesion of Johm
Carpenter,unto the southard of ye same place,to him ye said
southard his heirs and assigns,peaceably to enjoy,to have and
te hold without molestation for ever and every part and parcel
theirof ,with all rights title and priveledges theirunto belongin
a8 witness my hamd this 26th day of April IR47.
Abraham Smith,
Sk wille of Basaetesd New Tok.

Micah Smith of Hempstead leaves to sister Elksabeth
Platt 1,50, All the rest of my estate to brothers Isasc and

Richard Smith.
Dated Fedbruary 22nd I767.

Witnesses,.Benjaman Cheeseman,iiilliam Hewlet,Isaae Smith

sohn Smith of Henrika Hempsteand.

Leaves houssheld furniture to wife Susanna, Teaves all lands
to his gons Sylvanmus and Timothy. /ind whearas Sylvanus has salready
42 acres of land where he lives in Henrika I give %o Tiluthy_al
muech land in Hemrilke as is equivelent.\nd wheearas Timethy has
already B0 mores near Hempstead Harbor I give to Sylvanus as
mueh near Hempstead Harbor as shall “e equal, I leave to daughters
Sarah and Hamnah L,.200,and slaves. To daughter lary L,.I74.and
L.26. to purchase a ailver tankard.

liakes his sons and Richard Thome and Isasc Smith execcutors,

Dated June 27th I76I. Proved May I3th I767.
Vitneses James Smith,Micah Smith,and Samel Denton,

iehard Smith of Swmithtowm
To son Isaae all lands at Hissequogue with the house I now dwell
in,and lands at a place 2alled the 014 Mill,and Thateh beds ete,
Mentures daughter Phoebe and Gloriana,dSarah wife of Rev Naphalia

Mﬂﬂt* th“l +r mmA TTamdlhae a=wd leamam Tl wmesbks Tooaedom =k sdamd =83F=
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of the river to be sold.ilso the 50 acre lot #4,and land fermerly
a parsonage. Sept 20th _ Oet Ist I766.

Joseph Smith o” Hempstead

Leaves to dsughters Hamnmah, lary,Sarah and Elizabeth L,200 each,
and to daughter Phebe L,107, Leaves all houses and lands to sons
Josiah,Benjamin,Richard and James. lakes his brother John and son
and dsughter Hannah exeeccutors. Hov I4th IT46.

Witneses, Timothy Smith,Charles Peters,Susannah Smith & lieah Smith,

Will of Hehimiah Smith of Jamaiea.

Leaves to wife L,70, 2 cows,6 sheep and IO bushels each of wheat,
rye end corn,and sufficient meat and firewood for one whole year,
and she end my son Weit Swith are to have the gole use of house
anéd lands for one year. Then the house and landg to be gold and
money paid to my son Thomas and my daughter Thebe, Rachel, Pree-
{1la, wife of William Ludlum and lary lately married to Tlias
Bayles,elder and deacon of the Presbyterian Church in Jamalea
L,I0, the interest to be for maintaining & gstanding ministry.
Reat of estate to sons lehimiah Noah, Hiéhnln:, Jonathan and
Wait. Dated May I4th I750. Proved July 30th I750.

Michs Smith of Hempstead,"Gentleman®,
ﬁaamuu to wife Phebe my chaise and the horse earrying it,and
movables. To daughters Eligzabeth and Phebe eech L,200. I order
48 acres of land lying near Richard Seamans ,which I have given
my fathe Isaas Smith a life time lease for,and is now in posesion
of him and my brother Jacob Swith be sold. I leave to my 3 sons
Miocah,Isaac and Richard,and when 2I,my homestead where I now live.
Aind I00 mcres of land lying between Timothy Smith and Eishari
Seamon,and all my undivided lands in Hempstoad., Also my right in

no 2I in the Hine Partners in Dutches County.I order myi part of
1ot Ho I8 in the Wine Pariners,the whole lot being in partnership
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between me and Joseph lott,lMordécia Lester and my brother Jaced
emith,to be sold,and all my other lands in Dutoches County,and
the money given to my two daughters.l make my wife Phebe and
Robert larvin execcutors,and llordecai Lester and Cornelias Ven
Wyek of Iutches County,Overseers.
Dated April Ist I747.Proved lMay IIth I747
Witneses, John itehell ,Rishard Smith,Thebe Smith,

#* The Nine Pariners was a large tract of land in Duteches
County patented to nine men,most of whom were from FNew York and
Long Island.

The above copy of the will of Micsh Imith may throw some
light on the removal of Isasac Smiths vempwgd Trom Hempstead %o
Armenis Dutchee County in I769. Cur ancesters like a2ll who ocame
from the old country were land hungry.and become "Land grabbers"
when ever they had an opportunity. Although no mention is made
qr Uriah Smith'e removal Trom Hempstead,where he was boran %o
Dutehes County,the fact remains he raised a family there of which
Valentine Hulet Peters Smith,(Our grandfather) was born there.

1 have been at some pains to give coples of these Smith
wills as they not only throw some light on our fawily history,
'},#.ﬁut that they were shrewed bulsiness people,who acsoummlated
their share of this worlds goods,

We will now take up where we left off, the family record of
Valentine Hulet Peters,The first person to give & real family
record ,although he failed to give the date of his marriage to
RButh Smith which we place about I74I.

Velentine Hn;nt Peters born August I0Oth I7I6 at Perth imbey H.J.
Ruth Smith,(his wife) born Hovember IS8th I720 at Hempstead H.Y.
lariam Peters born April I8th 1742 . s .9
Anne Peters % Aagust 20th IT44 T e il
James Peters " ‘February 9th IT46 ¥ *® W alit
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Rebecca Peters Born HNovember I7th 1I748 at Hempatead
Sarah Peters - December 6th  I7861 ™ R
Henry Peters " February 25th TI?53 " mow
Catharine Petfers " February 26th I756 " o
Mary Peters . Jenuery IZth I758 nom
A son w November I7th I760 " moon
Jane Peters " March ord. IV6E T ¥
William Peters * May IstH  I764 ° S

Ruth Peters Hie wife Departed this Life August I4th 1783
Marian Peters N H n July Igt 1786
Valentine Hulet Peters v N " Qetober 6th  IV86

-

Record of the family of Jacob And Rebecca Smith,
Jacob Smith married Rebecca Peters July I2th I767, Rebecca was
evidently a cousin of her husbhand.
Jacobh Smith was TDborn Iin January 1747

Rebecca Peters (his wife) born November I7th I748

Ruth Smith Born  November 20th 1768
Urish Smith w Oetober T4th I771X
John Smith - January 5th 1I774
William Smith H September Ifth I776
Mary Smith H September Ist I778
Isaac Smith » May 27th I781
Margaret Smith " September IIth I783
Ann H,S5mith i December 3rd  I785
Rebecca Smith ol June 6th  I788
Jane P,Smith " Kovember 20th I792

Deaths in family
John Smith  Departed this life November 9th I798

Mary Smith R 4 A November 25th I798

Rebecca Smith " 7 AU Octobes ISth 1885
Jacob Smith sl . February I5th I810
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Record of the family of Uriah Smith.

Uriah Smith Born Oetober I4th I77I.

Molly Lester b August 29th 1772,

Urigh Smith and Molly Lester were married June Ist I794.
Valentine Hulet Peters Smith Borm April 3rd I796.

Polly OSmith Born February 9%th 1I800
Rebecea Smith " April I9th 1I80I
John Smith Me July Isth 1I802
Jacob Smith s November 23rd I804
Davis Smith nn March 6th  1I808

{He wes & general in the Black Hawk War,and serve several

terms in the legislature of the State of Michigan,)
Emiline Smith  Born May 5th 1811

Deaths of the Tamily of Urian and Molly Smith.
John Smith departed this life April 24+th 1811
Molly Smith Wif# of Uriah Smith departed this life October 29th

Urish Smith married his second wife Eleasnor Flagnor Jan éiii?%BIﬁ
Urdeh Smith Departed this life April Ist I817
Emeline Smith "7 J: n  September I5th I832 caused by

the birth of a child,

Record of the family of Valentine Hulet Peters Smith
Valentine Hulet Peters Smith and Rebecca Sprague maried Mar 6th IB23
Rebecos Sprague  Born Epril I9th 1802
Clarisss Sprague Smith born July 6th 1824
John Sprague Smith born May 6th 1826

Julian Smith nn March 30th 1828
Valentine Smith HH Oetober 24%th IB30
Emiline Smith nnt  December 9th 1833

Valentine Hulet Peters Smith died April I7th 1860

Rebecca Smith wife of Valentine Hulet Petere Smith died Wovember

26th 1886
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Julian Reymolds dsughier of Valentine Hulet Peters Smuith and
Rebseca Smith died July 7th 1886 of omuser.
Valentine Smith son of Valentine and Huhanu# Smith was killed

by falling from a hand sar near his home in Gaylord liichigan
July 29th 1893,

Record of the family of John Sprague Smith,
John Sprague Smith married Susannah Smith June IOth Isbz,
Lorezo Dow Umith Born April I8th IBE3

Sidney R.Smith e January 6th I86b
Lucetitta E.Smith i January 27th I857
Willieam O.Smith we June I3th 1859
Mary R.Smith . July 6th 1866
Charles P.S5mith i June 22nd IR6E
Frank D,Smith b April 3ré IBYI

Recorid of the family of Lorenzo Dow Smita
Lorensd Sow. BRith married Mary Gorman November Z7th 1IBBS
Walter Curtis Smitih lorn July Sth I887 at lamahawkin H.J,
samuel De<loreas Smith ¢ June 27th IsG9 © o " -
Mary Gorman Smith died Hovewber IIth I927 At Lymohburg 'a. and
wis burled in Elendford Cemetary Petersburg "a.

m= e

The personal history of the family dates from my recole-
etion of my grandfather,untill the year I929,with notes from my
brothers and sisters,and I am not sure bn' they have contributed
the most valueable,and intercsting portion of this attempted his-

tory.
.Tha recollection of my grandfether Valentine !ulet Peters Smith

is rather meager,as his death occured when I was seven years old,
I have a Tfaint recollection of being at his funeral,but any other

memory would be tJohildish to be iniroluced here,consequently I

» will have to depend on what I have learned from others.

-
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There has been & tradition in our family that our grandfather,
Velentine Hulet Peters Smith,was & cousin of Joseph Smith,founder
of the Church of Jesus Ghrist ofLatter Day Saints and a believer
in its doctrings,and that he desericd his family for ten years
to follow them. lis return to his family coincided with the Morman
trouble at Nauveo,when he apparently deserted them at the death
of Joseph Smithiwhere he and his brother Iyrumm d&led Tighting,
when attacked by & mob while in jail at Carthage Illinoie,where
he was charged with tresson. Whether Valentine was actualy a
menmber of The lormen Chureh,may never be known as the Tollowing
porespendsnee with the @rfice of The Chureh Historiam at Salt
Lake,Joseph Fielding Smith., I addressed my letter to Sem Leed
Smoot at Prove City Utah,lugust IEth 1926 ,not knowing where to
2ot the information ebout grandlfaiher, Sen cmoot replied from
Salt Lake City,Utab Lugust 2Ist I026 as Tollows.

Mr L.D.Smith
113 ﬁal%ﬁrur Blvd. ,
Lynehburg,Va.

My dear sir:
1 wish to acknowledge the receipt of your letter

of luguet I3th I%26, in which you enlist my aid in gecuring
information relative to your grandfather,Valentine Hulet reters
Smith,.In answer to the same will state that I have this day Tor-
warded your letter to lir.Joseph TFielding Suith Historian of the
Chureh of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints 47 East South Temple
5t, Salt Lake City,Utah, with the reguest that he forward you
any informatioa he might have relative %o your grandtather,

I sineerely hope that you are success’ul in securing the
information you desire,

With best wishes,I remain
Yours sincerely,

Reed Smoot.




On September I6th 1926 §-recéivad the following letter from

Joseph Fielding Omith.

H# IHH l-s.ith 2
Lyméhburg,Va,

Deayr Jir:-

s
=,

We ean find nothing in the records of {this office in
relation to Talentine Hulet Petars Smith. I have referad your 1
lettor teo Miss Ldith A.Smith,945 Prineeton Avenue,Salt Lake City,
who will be able to give you some informaiion if,as you say,your
grandfather is & roelative of Joseph Smith,as she has a very Tine
record which she hes kept as seeretsry of the Bmith family.

Very reaspcotfully yours,
Jogeph Tielding Smith,
The following from Misa Edith A, Suith,

m lrIJ -ﬂ -Bmi th.
Lynohburg Va,

Hy dear lir Smithg
Your letter addressed to Senator Reed Cmoot
has reached our mumber after taking a triangle of serviee to

do so
'Hunatnr Smoot Forwarded it to 1lir Joseph Ficlding Smith whyp

is Prasident af the Utah Cencalogieal .sseciation and ho refered
it to me as Seeretary of our Snith "anily asseciation,
Por a nunher of years we have been hunting up data of the Smith
Surname nembers,more particularly have we boen trying fo get a
record of the dceendanis of Rober$ and !myy French Smith,This
Ruhiré'uur first American grandfather,came {o lmerioca from Fngland
about IE38 and settled in TopsfTield limss.

ot any of his decendants that I kmow of ever went into the
South, They went lorth into New Hampshire =nd Vermont, Then gver
 into New York State,and many of them later oame wost %o Utah,

The name of Valentine Hulet Peters Smith does not appear on
Maw ﬂ#niﬂ
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There are so many lines of Bmithl.thut it 412 hard to get them |
in record order. I have a racord of three distingt lineas of the
3mith surnames besides that of Robert Smith,and they are all of
Hew Imgland States,and their ancestors are originaly from the
0ld World., Wish I could help your eearch and clear up the point
in question,as one persoun put it,its like o oross word pussle %o
waravel,only & little harder,

There is great interest manifesied sll over the world
smong all classes af people in geneslogical resesrch just now
and many records are belng prepared,

3hall kxeep your letter in mind,and in casc we should find
any trace of your ancsstor will let you Inmow,
Sinoerely

Edith L. S=mita.
945 Prinoceton Ave

Salt Lake City Utah.

The above corespondunce elenrs Talsntines rooord so far
g8 the Mormen chureh 1s concernedj 1T he ever wap & nember 1%
was under an nssuced name,and my oppinion is,that if he eounld
desert his fanily,for ten years,withonut advising hie whereslouts,

he wounld have no eoncientious saeruples abovt changeing his name,

. Pather had no doubt about Valentine and Joseph being Cousins,

but on account of the humiliatiun-aunnﬂﬂtaﬂ with the matter he
rarely mentioned 1%,

trs Clara B,.0eley,his grandfansghter remembers him, and his
pitiful desertion of his wife and children, s well as his return
to the home him wife had bought and paigzgy her ovm labor,and the
help of her children,even to elearing thuilnmd. Although hin wife
hald obtained a diverse on the grounds o” desertion, Taleniline
vag peniteant, and insisted om helng r:uurnﬂ to the bomom of his

fanily, At the solisitation of her uhi{}ran ghe finaly consented
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to *.rrr him again., VWhat had previcusy been a tragedy now
ssgumed the aspect of comedy, the children beind witnesses to
the marriaze of their perents., However the patient wife was ill-
repaid for her sacrafice, Valentine disliked to wurk,hnﬂ his wife
refused to live with him,and support him, Yet he remained in the
home his wife hed bpizht and paid Tor during his absence ,untill
his death., Veleutine wag & skilled workman,and & real artist in
leather,besidea being an expert ghoe-maker, he conld make all
kiné of animels out of leather that looked naturel,and lMrs Seley
remembers & stable he made out of leather,with horses standing
around it that was an artistic creailon,and considered a wonder
by every one that seen it,and thal he had a trunk full of his
hendiora’t,but made little practical use of his skill,

i R

cmith
The wife of Valentine falet Paters,Reboces Sprague

degorves rmeh eredit Tor her courage =nd Ziﬂnutiwe ehilitiesn,
She was an idsal pioneers wife,ns wWas demonatreted by confuet

on the lourney from Clinton County lew Yory to Tefferaon County
Permaylvania,and her devotion to her ehildren when deserted by
her husband, She was au export splmmer and weaver on the old
'}aahiu 4 loonm end spining wheel of her dar, Her fndustry sappor-
ted her family,and up to the day of her death,whieh cocured in
T888 in the B84th year of her age,she was never knoWn to bes idle.
Always found sometbing %o das for the the somfort and pleasure of
her shildren end prandchildren and was deep in thelr affections,

QESTS

John Syrague Smith son of Valentine and Rebeoca Smith
sontrtutes the following sketch of his 1lfe.

"] was born iu Clinton County llew York.,Lived there on & farm
until I wes nine years old when my parcnts moved %o Permsylvenia.
We went with hormes and wagon to Ugdemsburg,then by steanboat to
Rochester.
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Then went to Hiagra Falls through Buffalo,through Jamestown and
came out on the turnpike at Shippensville, This was in the year
18856, My mother had two sisters and one brother living in Jeffe=
rsoun County Pa at that time.ily mother bought 20 asres of land
where Rathmel now stands. I stayed there about I2 years and wor-
ed on the farm, Tﬁ# first school built in Winslow Towmship was
a small log bouss where Treseotville now is in 7837,I was one of
the first scholliare, Fearly mll the education I got was ot There.
1 was through Bemnets arithmetio in two months ,when I was I2 years
old, I studied grammer and book keeping: we only had 7 months for
a tern &t that tine,.There was 4 ¢f us to go to school, Clarissa
ny oldest sister,Juliana and my brother Talentine. !y youngest
sister Emeline was nol old eneough to go so far.,as we had to go
part of the way through the woods with nothing but a path, In
1E4E or 1649 we moved from ocur farm to where Reynoldsville 1s now,
A11 the mem that lived there at that time was Woodward Reynolds,
Thomas iteynolds,lan Sharp, Jaecod M,Shaffer,Clark Lyons and John
Darling. 1 went in partnersihip with Thomas Reynolds in the shoe-

making business and lesarned shoemaking from J,MU.Shaffer, I was
merried to Jusanns omith om the I0Oth of June 1852,

The abtove letter was followed by the #ttached family history.
vwritten by John Sprague Smith .,
The encestors of both my parents were English.

In the year I6Z5 or I636 William Smith went from Glouncester=
shire England %o Boston.Shortly after coming to americs he was
killed by the Indians, His posterity are scattered over the States
of Vermont,llew York and some pearts of the west,ly father was born
in Poughkeepsie, Ii,Y, His fether{Urish Smith) gave him a piece
of land in Clinton County 0I.Y.,four miles "rom the vilage of
Chataugay. He did not like the country and wanted to move.
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In the yemr IB34 he wenit tolthe state of Illincie %o ludﬂkfar
another place to live, While there he wrote my motlher to sell
the farm and move there,which shs did., e packed our household
goods on & wagon and in I835 we started for Illinois. lly grand-
rather Sprogue was living with us and drove the team. That made
twro grﬂi£ people and five children in the wagon.

The sceond day after starting the sheriff overtook,us,and
wanted to kaoow if we had & man in the wagon by the name of Thomas
Reynolds. lle said he had a warrant to srrest Lim for not doing
military duty,and he had heard he was going with us, Wetold him
hat he was not and,that he might search the wagon, but he did
not. This was the same Thomas Heymnolds that started the town of
Reynoldsville,and for whom it was named,

About two days after,this same Thomas Reynolds came to us
and went with us to ﬂgﬁenuﬁurg. When we got there we met my father
on his way home,but he had no home to go to, lle then took passage
on & steamboat for Lewistown. The next day the wind blew a heavy
gale,and the lake was s0 rouzh that nearly all the deck passengers
were sick and wanied to get off the Loat,

e had paid our fare to Lewiston,but when we reached Roeh-
ester we disembarked and was glad to get of the boat, Iy grand-
father and Thomas Reynolds eta,e¢d om the boat to Lewistown.We
loaded our things again on the wagon and went to Lewistown by
land, We then went up the Niagra River to the falls and stayed
all night. There was only a small village,a Tew houses along the
main road.We then went to Buffale, After leaving the boat my
father and mother oconcluded they would not go t& I1linois,but
would go to Pennsjylvania where my mu’qtlev‘ hTa a bnjther and &

siater living.VWe went up,Lufn Jrij ?uypqpﬂ hout as Tar as
where Duntirk ias nnr,

-
'
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We then struck across tﬁe gountry for Pennaylvania, We went
through Jamestowm and down the Conewango and Allegheny rivers,
andl orossed the Allegheny ot Holmans Ferry, e weni through a
dense fTorest to Shippensville on the Sus-uehenna snd Yiaterford
furnpike. e then followed the turmpike to where Tilton and Wile
lian Seynolds lived, They came there about the year 1831,

Samuel Syrague and Oliver YWelsh oume about two ycars later,

Jokm Patten kept tavern at Sandylick CreekiFrom there to Jokn
Tullers was & dense forest of pine and hemloek. Janiel Yeoman
was the first settler in whait is now Winslow township, Johm Fuller
pame sfteruards,sbout the year IB22, He bought Yeomans place and
Yeoman moved up to where Rathmel is now und vilt & house and
elearsd some land. Soon after Yeoman Came a colored man by the
nans of Dougless came and made improvements in two different

nlaces,
For several yecrs John Faller,Yeoman and the nizger Doug-

las, and their families,were the only inhabitanie in what is now
Winslow Township. Tilton and Willlam Reyunolds nnﬁa from Chatesu-
gay ,new York and moved with an ox team,Franeis Delorm driving it
all the way,more than three hundred miles,

My grondfather and Thomas Reynolds errived before they did.
They went on a stcahboat from Buffalo %c Lrie end by stage from

there. !
In the fall after erriving here my rfather bought a farm

nvar Corsice and we aovedon it,but sad to relate he left beTore
the winter was over and we 4id not see him again Tor ' .n yoars.
We thenm moved to where the Reynolds's lived nnd my mother bought
20 sorcs of land where Rathmel is now, About two meres of it was
gloared,done by the colored man previounely mentiomed. Vother and
the ehildren eleared the ballence, She buili a tolersble good log
house on it and took in weaving to support the children.
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Lbout the :ar IEB40 Thomas Remolds bought twe lota of
land where Reynoldeville now stands and started a omall tannery
In I042 he married my sister Juliana.le was *he ®irst Postmaster,
Kept rirst store,and btuilt the first savmill in Reynoldsville.

Gigmed. Johm S.Zmith,

John Sprague Smith,son of Valentine and Rehecca comith
was born liay Sth 1826 in Clinton County New Tork and reared to.
manhood in Heynoldsville Pennsyivania, In his own acecount of the
poverty and hardshids he endured,he deseribes the educational
fasilities of his boyhood,lle says"Phe first school built in Win-
low Townsnip was a small log house where Prescotville ies now,in

1837, I was one of the first schollars,.liearly all the education

I got was there.l was through Bemmets arithmetie in two months,
when I was thirteen years old, I stndied grammer and book keeping;
aad I tauzhi secol nine winters,thres months terms, Yet he was
sonsidored"the best educated man in the couniyvand school teachers
would come from Brookville Tor his help when they got stuek on
questions of arithmetie, He was prad!%nly a self educated man,
with an natural aptitude Tor mathematies,which was demonstrated
by his taking up surveying without inatructions,and muech of his
work i1s on record in the deeds of land in the County,as well ai
the ptreels of Hevnoldsville whieh he laid out, He studied medi-
gine with the iden of praatineing'it,und ernntered serviee of the
srmy during the eivil war,for its surgical experiance. lle served
three years and reinlisted.lHe was with Crant at Lppomatiox,was
discharged July IIthfI8A5 . His army experiance seemed to unsettle
his mind,and he apparently give uy the idea of practiveing medi-
¢ine,although eminently gualified.
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However his experiance and knowledge of surgery was recognised
and appreciasted by the people who knew him,as most of the aceid-
ental injuries happening in the neizhborhood,he was called upon
to0 treat them,Two cases deserve special mention,one of a farmers
wife who had been hooked by a cow,her abdomen torn open,her int-
estines out and covered with the dirt of the barn-yard,he cleaned
her with soap and salt water,having no anticeptics at hand, semsd
sewed her up with silk thread,previously soaked in salt water,
and the woman was attending her household duties again in six
weeks, Considered remarkable by the surgeons of the country,.

Another case of a farmer completely scalped by & falling
tree.,crawled home with his sealp hanging on the back of his neck,
He pulled the scalp back on,and he recovered completely.

He entertained the idea thet the practice of medicine required
a technical education through some medical college,and without
this qualification he refused to practice,although in that day
there would have been no legal objections.His mown extensive
reading and his hospital practice would have gualified him, He
had a sense of modesty that was a handicap to his financial sue-
cess; his word wagigani and he waes known as & distiguishing mark
a8 "Honest John Smith, he would walk two miles to refurn a penny
that had beem given him by mistake., His known integrity is my
proudest recollection of him,

The high order of his intelligence,and the ease with whiech
he acquired knowledge led him to place a light estimate on his
ability. He reasoned that what he knew was such an infinitismal
part of what was to be kmown,that it had no value,and his modesty

prevented his mentioning it,
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#hile the igmoramus who galined a small amount of knowledge
by much labor,and uﬂiining his intellectual leash,reasoned that
on aceount of the labor he performed it was o' great iImportance
and the acme of wisdom,He could nol see beyond the narrow horri-
gon of ignoranose and confined his mowledge to that;but he swell-
el up with egotism,and bhelieved he mew it all,

Ag & young man John 5,.52ith was intensely religios,and was

& deapon in the Baptist Church,dis howe life was extremely plous,
had family prayers three times daily,and believed, he said that
V'ge p man hed feith even as o grain of mustard seed,he could renm-
ve mountdins” ,Later in life he modified his belief to that of'a
mountein of falth would not mpove & greain eof muaterd seed”.fe was
largely influenced by the dishonesty of his Tellow deacons,and
& Bapiiet minister who took advantage of him in financiazl deali-
g8, Being strietly honcst himself he could not understand the
atate of mind that influenesd the dishonest,and this made him
thair viotim. In the etudy of phylosophy,and evelution he become
2 thorough agnostic,and u.?':ﬂtima of his death he had & lesanling
towards spiriualism, 2

The most unfortunate adventure of his 1life was on hils return
from the war,snd peeing his sons growing to manhood with neo pros-
peete in a smell country town Tor their development,dceided to
gsell his home and move %o & mew country, ile finaly wound up by
buying & farm in Marray County Ceorgia,which give hin trouble
from the stari,there was a tenant on the1farm who re™ased to vacate
and he had to acecept a part of the haueéi?%l bebbaged to him,
come squatbers rights prevented a legal efeotment and his family
had to secept the cramped guartere o” one room,where they all took
8ick., He sold his farm end returned to Iennsylvania broken hearted,

This was the begining of a life of poverty Tor Tamily,.
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Entitled to o penslon he refused to ask for it, For vears he
had pension nttorne s plermding with him to apply for a penaign,
His asnewer was:i:®ihy should I ask for & pension? I omly done wy
ﬁutg, and I wae & mush betier men physically after my aerviun'ﬂi
the wisr than T was befere”, I'ven after all veﬁEruﬂ viers given
ponsions he hesitated abeut secepiting it,ond turncd the natter

over to his wifa,vwho haadled 1t svocess ully,to the advantage of

both :
'Ee wes not & guccese™ull buisiness man, for the reason

that Tinance renuired a hardness of henrt that he 414 not pos~
gees, [ie obmevation led hin to note that the poor were usualy
oypressed by thoese who had financlel advantege; no one ever suf-
fred from his greed.

He marricd Susarna Smith the dsughter of m Cermen father and
mother supposed to be of Hollamé Butch &ecent,vwho was a Sprsnkle,
This introluceld two new blood sireems into our Inglish ancestry
vhioh cuickensed wnd revivificd the sharsster of our family 1ife,
edding health,strength end length of daye to thelir posterty.

The esrly plonser life of her ancestorm was refleoted in
the long life of her grand parcents Jacob Omith and wife who
lived to bde 98 and 9¢ respectivelyias men and wife Tor 72 yenrs.
Whieh sitands &8 & reproach te the restless uncertisiaty of the
present age, Jer twin brothor Johm Smith died in I928 aped. 93
and her Lrother Jacob & Tew monthas luter at 90,.This mocher hos
Itrﬂnlnitted her vitality to her posterity,as their is no death
resorded in the family of seven of her eshildren;cme member is
niﬂlina,hnr‘ﬂﬂn Charlce who wend wost in the carly B0's and has
not been heard from siuce, Tor more than twenty years,before
her doath she grieved fTor hia,watehed for him,and listened for
hin footateps nigzht and dayjnever giving up tie hope that he

would retuwrna to har.
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che "emily of John and Eusznna fmith rore 21l horn In JefTerson
o

Fa
Countyqerew to masnhood there ,mané branched into such voostions as

sipoumstances diotubed;The oldest,lorenze D,Um1th pvitated into
railroad construotion work,an the mosti sative smplarment to he
ound in the United Otates,in the early 70's whitaoh was gtimvlated
by the Civil war and tho eonstriction o the Tacifie railroads,
The conslrvetlon of the"Low gepde® divimian o the Allecheny

Vulley rallrowd throush their home town servad &s an introdustion
by ite osnvenianes to his kome, He found the work eonreninl ,and
fesineting by its appeal to travcl,whiaeh madls 1% a 1ifetinme o060~
apatior for bim,and a "Dlobe tpotterTin tha wuisinces,The ecreet-
jon of bridzvs wes mede & speolaltr,in shioh he angaced an BGYEr-
+1 castern ratlroads,then went to ‘natralia om the eonstruetion
of The Great South Western Tailroaf in Tew South “ales,hetvwaen
Sydney ani lfeluourns.ihen ne soturnzd to America vin the Pacifie
corat o enguced in the construstion of the Orc-on and Vaahinzten
vallvasd . The Jenver douth Park and Ppai e R R.end The [jishison
Topeae and Janbe Tae raiiroad, i "ter spending ﬂ’";rﬂ1 PAYS On
ths Pagific Joast he returned Sanneclvonie and marricd Vary Gors
san of Punxeutewmey Pa,after which he acesdted Yhe position of
sapeviesr of bridgen and Tulldings om the Ter®olk and veatern
vadlropd in Tirgiaia and remalaed there until tiie are of retire-
wert in 1922 at the age of 70.,after 53 vears servioa,

Je merried Jary Corman Hovember 27th JB8RJ two ahildren were
Lorn Yo then,

Walter C.5mith horn July fth ISE7 ot Mepmahawikin Nada

samanel D.Smith "7 June 27¥th IRER T " i ML

fig wife larv Gorman Snith died Uovember ITth 1927 in Lwnnhﬁurg

snld wes burricé In Jlaadtord Cometery Tatoragbture Yirsinia,
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Sidney H.Smith bvorn January 8th I85F like his older brother
a8 ﬂu;bivtd of an efucation by the Civel war,and the same prob-
lems of livlihood were encountered,as well as & pro“esion on
which he could depend in the future as a buisiness,lHe was natur-
aly ingenious,a mechanic by nature and readily adapted himself
to any profesion that required skill,this led him into the newly
developed oll fields of Pennsylvania where he acouired skill as
a tu;1 dresser,at wages that were considered fabulous in those
days; from tool dresser he gradualy mastered the technic of the
uil‘huiainans.with the exception of finance{unfortunately) or
his own bennefit. llevertheless he followed it ﬁhraugh t%:_j}'lﬁ
development of West Virginia,Ohio and Oklahoma,a valueable member
of the mechanical development of the oil industry, _

Sydney has now reached the age of retirement,and is probabiy
resting on hds laurels in the bosom of his family after 53 years

of service.
He married !lelena !laxine Lynch im Olean lHgwYork Cept I6th

1883 to whom the followingz children were born.
HMyrtle Lucetta omith born Ceptember IAth IBE4,
Ruth Smith nt July 23rd 1886,
Sidonia HebececaSmith "¢ b 24th 1893,
Josephine Elizabeth Smith Iay 22nd 1900,
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Lucetta E,E.Smith Born January 27th I857. in Reynoldsville
Pennsylvania,where she grew to womanhood and married Walter Allen
Fleming August 4th I879,Two ohildren were born to them,
William Reynolds Fleming Born January 2Ist I88I,
Guy Ralf Fleming Born
Walter A.Fleming died in Buffalo Feb I9th I%I6,
His widow,lucetta Imily Ilizabeth Fleming still resides
in Buffalo,aplace she has become much attached to on aecount of

her long and pleasant residense there.
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Filliam Crlende Smith was born in Reynoldsville June TY#th
1859, Was educated in the publiec schools and learned the printing
trade on the Reynolésville Herald,of which he become editor.lle
was appointed to the Government Printing O0ffice by Baise Penrose
and spent six years in Washington-IB78 tolf84,lle was one of a
company of six printers to establish the Vashington Craftaman,
and was 1te first editor. While there he imbibed a taste for pol-
ities through the influence of statesman like James G.Blaine,Tom
Reed ,senator Conklin and other famous men of that day,whieh infl-
amed his ambition and made him set & goal that was realised later
in life.lie established the Punxsutawney Tribune in 1884 ,which
was afterwards merged with the Spirit., As editor of the Spirit
he took an active part in polities and was elected to the State
legislature in I889:reelected in IB890-IB92&1894 and 1896, as
elected to the 58th Congress of the United States in I89] and
was reelected to the 69th Congress,when from an insane idea an
other man was elected.lwo terms was alotted %o & man in that Dist
consequently about the time their representative become useful,
he was replaced by a man with no experiance,

e married Phebe Hﬁuhiann Griggs January I9th,IB80.while
employed in the Government Printing Office,Five children were
born %o them,
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Sidney Spenser omith Born Oetober 31st Issq,

Edward Gibbon wnith LT July I0th Iggs,

Raymond Smith "w January 29th I884 Died Cet IIth I884
Plerre Loraine Smith o August £25th I884.
Imogene Ione Smith it september 30th IB9I,

( nw o e larried 0, D, Carlton)

liary Rebecea Smith Borm July 6th I866 in Heynoldseville
Pennsylvania, larried Joseph Zdward Keegan of Bradford Pa
August I7thl887.Keezan was an o0il man and followed its precarious
phases through different parts of the country untill I9I2 when
he died in loodsfield Chio and left his wife to fight her battles
alone,which she done with magnificent courage.Burdened with hisg
debts she rose supreme to the crisis and saved a home Tor herself
and echildren, . momument to her nnurngiﬂprarana.

Two ehildren were born to them

Walter Keegan born ay 2Ist I8es,
luecetta Keegan il Jamuar, 22nd TI890
Walter Keegan Uied in Oklahoma 1922,

S S—— A e —

Charles Prescot Smith Born June 22nd 7868,
The only missing link in our family history went wead

west in the early 80's was heard from in Idaho and “ashington

teritories,but during the Klondike minings ereitement disappeared,

and has never been heard from since,Althourh we advertised in

sanfrancisco and Seattle papers for information,nothing came
from it, The general impresion was that the lure of gold led him
to fnlleazggpiﬂitinn to the Klondike in which he lost his life,

In his disappearance we record the only death in a family of 7
ealldren of John O.0mith and Susanna Smith,
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franels Jelorm Smith, Dorn  April 3rd I87I in Shamoka Pa,on
his grandfathers farm,and as an infant was taken with the family
on his fathers unfortunate adventure in Tennessee¢ and Georgia as
a farmer,whieh ended so disastrously to him,and practiealy ruined
the prospects of his children,by the poverty it brought upon them.
While the facilities for education was sadly de”icient in those
days,his ehildren was not able to take advantage of what was open
to them,on account of the hardships they had to endure., Frank how-
ever asquired some education throuzh the printing offiee,in which
he followed in hie brothers foot steps. ifter a brief experiance
in Washington he le”t in 1894 for (akdale Pa,where he engaged in
the oll buisiness Tor about one year.Aifter which he established
The Qakdale (Pa) Times which he disposed of in ¥896 and purchased
the lio Donald (Pa)Riecord.In 1835 he established the Charleroi Daily
liail.In I900 he was reappointed to a position in the CGovernment
Printing Office at Washington D.C.where he was continualy umylgiﬂ
in many capacities until I9I7 when he was transfered to the Dept
of Agriculture as assistant editor.Received sradual promotion
and is now Assistant Chie” of Publications at that Department,

lle married Ruth Ann King in Vashington D.C lucast 28§L 1892

to whom the following c¢hildren were born,

Louis Bree Smith Borm July 2Ist I893 in iashington
Hary Ruth Smith Born February 6th I895 in lMeDonald Pa.
Gharien Warner Smith v January I4th I898 © N i m
Francis Louise Smith wn N8 PEst 900 * w  'w n

Francis DeLsrm Smith jr ©wo Harch 27th 1903 in Washington D,.C,

— L SR LEE T

In the forgoing work I have deviated somewhat from
the strict rules o primogeniture,by branching off from the family
tree as erccoted by William Smith,vet it would be impossible for

me lnelude all the branches that have sprung from the original
tree,epace and time would prohibit,
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I also adnit that many members of the Smith family have been
omited that vrould add prestige to the Smith family,bcoause the
name or reason Tor introduceing them was not elear, D.P.3mith
who was a poet of soma dint%ﬁtiun,,and was raised at llount Vernon
on a farm that formed a part of George liashingtons estate and I
wnderstand was repurchased by the IJauchters of the .:T'H‘Tﬂll.ltiﬂ'l'l in
arder to hold the estate in entireaty as George Jashiagions, As
I am not familiar with ihe transaction,or sure that he was more
than a second cousing] leave it to the reader to enlarge,

Then we have a celebrated actor,iol Omith Hussel who was
reputcd fto he & member of our family,but not being familiar with
the association of Russell I merel, make mention of the report
for what 1t may be worth,

"let Fame ereet & monolith
To thosc who boast the name of Smith
Including, too,lf updcu permite,
The brotherhood of Emyths and Schmidts,
How often Tyrany has {rembled
When our free-born Smiths asscmbled
Their vast,indomitable clan
That in all progress leads the wvan,
Like demigods of ancient myths
Those dauntless regiments of Smiths
Go sweeping on and on,
ind half of them are christened John.
In countless tasks they've proved their pith,
e tribe denominated Smith;
ry've stood their ground and have not ruailed
wh White and Robinson have failed,
wld not dim the fair renown
'‘88re,Johnson,Jones and Brown;
*n I eount the kin and Kith
= the honored name of Smith

with Lineoln,God must love them,
"¢ made go many on them,




